

No. 05-705

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLOBAL CROSSING TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

METROPHONES TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

SAMUEL L. FEDER  
*General Counsel*

ERIC D. MILLER  
*Acting Deputy General  
Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Counsel  
Federal Communications  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20554*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JAMES A. FELDMAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Interest of the United States ..... 1

Statement ..... 2

Summary of argument ..... 7

Argument:

- I. A failure to pay dial-around compensation is actionable in federal court under Sections 206 and 207 of the Communications Act if it violates Section 201(b) of the Act ..... 9
- II. A failure to pay dial-around compensation violates Section 201(b) ..... 13
  - A. An IXC’s failure to pay compensation to a PSP is an unjust and unreasonable practice under Section 201(b) ..... 13
  - B. The Commission’s interpretation of Section 201(b) is entitled to *Chevron* deference ..... 16
  - C. The absence of an express reference to payphone compensation in Section 201(b) does not preclude a determination that the failure to pay such compensation is unjust and unreasonable ..... 21
  - D. Petitioner’s argument that failure to pay compensation is not a “practice” under Section 201(b) is wrong ..... 27

Conclusion ..... 30

Appendix ..... 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett*, 494 U.S. 638 (1990) ..... 19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) . . . . .	11, 13
<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	26
<i>American Pub. Commc’ns Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	3, 4, 17
<i>American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 71 Rad. Reg. 2d (P&F) 775 (1992) . . . . .	16
<i>APCC Servs., Inc. v. Sprint Commc’ns Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2005), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-766 (filed Dec. 12, 2005) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>ASC Telecom, Inc.</i> , 17 F.C.C.R. 18,654 (2002) . . . . .	24
<i>Ascom Commc’ns, Inc. v. Sprint Commc’ns Co.</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 3223 (2000) . . . . .	28
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) . . . . .	14
<i>AT&amp;T v. MCI</i> , 9 F.C.C.R. 2688 (Com. Car. Bur. 1994) . . . . .	28
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) . . . . .	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	27
<i>Business Disc. Plan, Inc.</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 24,396 (2000) . . . . .	25
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	6
<i>Competitive Telecomms. Ass’n</i> , 4 F.C.C.R. 5364 (Common Carrier Bureau 1989) . . . . .	23
<i>Core Commc’ns, Inc. v. SBC Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 18 F.C.C.R. 7568 (2003) . . . . .	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Greene v. Sprint Commc'ns Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 988 (2004) . . . . .	5
<i>Himmelman v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 17 F.C.C.R. 5504 (2002) . . . . .	24
<i>Illinois Pub. Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1046 (1998) . . . .	3
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) . . . . .	9, 28
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 59 F.3d 1407 (D.C. Cir. 1995), cert. dismissed, 517 U.S. 1129 and cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1240 (1996) . . . . .	23
<i>Missouri Pac. R.R. v. Norwood</i> , 283 U.S. 249, modified, 283 U.S. 809 (1931) . . . . .	14, 30
<i>Motion Picture Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) . . . . .	21
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005) . . . . .	14, 25
<i>NOS Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 18 F.C.C.R. 6952 (2003) . . . . .	24
<i>SBC Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 407 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	25
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . .	4, 18
<i>Staton Holdings, Inc. v. MCI WorldCom Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 8699 (Enforcement Bureau 2004) . . .	24
<i>TRAC Commc'ns, Inc. v. Detroit Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 5 F.C.C.R. 4647 (1990) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) . . . . .	21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>WATS Int’l Corp. v. Group Long Distance (USA), Inc.</i> , 11 F.C.C.R. 3720 (Common Carrier Bureau 1995) .....	25
Statutes and regulations:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
47 U.S.C. 201(a) .....	7, 10, 13, 28, 1a
47 U.S.C. 201(b) .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
47 U.S.C. 201(b)(1) .....	22
47 U.S.C. 203 .....	29
47 U.S.C. 206 (§ 206) .....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
47 U.S.C. 206-208 .....	4, 8, 9, 27
47 U.S.C. 207 (§ 207) .....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
47 U.S.C. 208 .....	10, 27, 28, 3a
47 U.S.C. 208(a) .....	27, 3a
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 151, 110 Stat. 106 (47 U.S.C. 271 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	3, 5
47 U.S.C. 276 .....	<i>passim</i> , 4a
47 U.S.C. 276(b) .....	8, 21, 5a
47 U.S.C. 276(b)(1) .....	15
47 U.S.C. 276(b)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i> , 5a
47 U.S.C. 276(b)(1)(B) .....	3
47 U.S.C. 276(c) .....	30
Telephone Operator Consumer Services Improvement Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-435, 104 Stat. 986 (47 U.S.C. 226) .....	2, 3a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 226(e)(1)(B) .....	2
47 U.S.C. 226(e)(2) .....	2, 15, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2342(1) .....	16
47 U.S.C. 152(b) .....	28
47 U.S.C. 154(i) .....	26
47 U.S.C. 227(c)(1)(B) .....	30
47 U.S.C. 401(a) .....	16
47 U.S.C. 502 .....	26
47 U.S.C. 502-503 .....	26
47 U.S.C. 503 .....	26
47 U.S.C. 503(b)(1)(A) .....	26
47 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.719 .....	27
Section 64.1300 (2005) .....	15, 6a

Miscellaneous:

<i>Competitive Telecomms. Ass'n</i> , 4 F.C.C.R. 5364 (Common Carrier Bureau 1989) .....	23
<i>Implementation of the Pay Tel. Reclassification &amp; Compensation Provisions of the Telecomms. Act of 1996, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 11 F.C.C.R. 6716 (1996) .....	2
<i>Implementation of the Pay Tel. Reclassification &amp; Compensation Provisions of the Telecomms. Act of 1996</i> , 11 F.C.C.R. 20,541 (1996), on reconsidera- tion, 11 F.C.C.R. 21,233 (1996), aff'd in part <i>sub. nom. Illinois Pub. Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1046 (1998) .....	3, 15, 23

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Implementation of the Pay Tel. Reclassification &amp; Compensation Provisions of the Telecomms. Act of 1996</i> , 14 F.C.C.R. 2545 (1999) . . . . .	6, 17
<i>Implementation of the Pay Tel. Reclassification &amp; Compensation Provisions of the Telecomms. Act of 1996</i> , 18 F.C.C.R. 11,003 (2003) . . . . .	4, 20
<i>Pay Tel. Reclassification &amp; Compensation Provisions of the Telecomms. Act of 1996</i> , 18 F.C.C.R. 19, 975 (2003), aff'd on reconsideration, 19 F.C.C.R. 21, 457 (2004) . . . . .	5, 14, 18
<i>Pay Tel. Reclassification &amp; Compensation Provisions of the Telecomms. Act of 1996, Second Order on Reconsideration</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 8098 (2001) . . . . .	4, 17, 18
<i>Policies &amp; Rules Concerning Operator Serv. Access &amp; Pay Tel. Compensation, Second Report &amp; Order</i> , 7 F.C.C.R. 3251 (1992) . . . . .	3
<i>Telephone Number Portability</i> , 18 F.C.C.R. 23,697 (2003) . . . . .	25
